/
I
\~
UNIFORM FIRE CODE
CHAPTER 70
UNIFORM FIRE CODE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27D-198.
Source and Effective Date
R.2000 d.30, effective December 22, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3257(a), 32 N.J.R. 273(c).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 70, Uniform Fire Code, expires on December 22, 2004.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 70, Congregate Housing Services Program, was adopted as
R.1982 d.272, effective August 16, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 609(b), 14
N.J.R. 912(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70,
Congregate Housing Services Program,was readopted as R.1987 d.315,
effective July 9, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 678(a), 19 N.J.R. 1430(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Congregate
Housing Services Program, was readopted as R.1992 d.214, effective
April 22, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 513(c), 24 N.J.R. 1880(a). Pursuant to
Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Congregate Housing Ser­
vices Program, expired on April 22, 1997.
Chapter 70, Uniform Fire Code, was originally codified in Title 5 as
Chapter 18, Uniform Fire Code. Chapter 18 was adopted as R.1985
d.66, effective February 19, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 3339(b), 17 N.J.R.
394(a).
Subchapter 4, Fire Safety Code, was adopted as R.1986 d.214,
effective June 16, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 1161(a), 18 N.J.R. 1260(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 18, Uniform Fire
Code, was readopted as R.1990 d.72, effective January 4, 1990. See:
21 N.J.R. 3344(a), 22 N.J.R. 337(b).
Subchapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was repealed, and Sub­
chapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was adopted as new rules by
R.1992 d.105, effective March 2, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3554(a), 24
N.J.R. 740(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 18, Uniform Fire
Code, was readopted as R.1995 d.58, effective January 3, 1995. See:
26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).
Pursuant to Reorganization Plan No. 002-1998, Chapter 18, Uniform
Fire Code, was recodified as N.J.A.C. 5:70, effective July 1, 1998. See:
30 N.J.R. 1347(a), 30 N.J.R. 2644(a).
Subchapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was repealed and Sub­
chapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was adopted as new rules by
R.1998 d.424, effective August 17, 1998 (operative January 2, 1999).
See: 30 N.J.R. 1466(a), 30 N.J.R. 3068(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Uniform Fire
Code, was readopted as R.2000 d.30, effective December 22, 1999.
See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section annotations.

5:70-4.18 Boiler/furnace equipment rooms
5:70-4.19 Smoke detectors for one- and two-family dwellings; carbon
monoxide detectors
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
5:70-1.1 Title; division into subchapters
(a) The regulations contained in this chapter shall be
known as the "New Jersey Uniform Fire Code" and are
referred to herein as the Code.
(b) The Code is divided into four subchapters:
1. N.J.A.C. 5:70-1, entitled "General Provisions";
2. N.J.A.C. 5:70-2, entitled "Administration and En­
forcement";
3. N.J.A.C. 5:70-3, entitled "State Fire Prevention
Code"; and
4. N.J.A.C. 5:70-4, entitled "State Fire Safety Code."
Amended by R.1985 d.611, effective December 2, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1015(b), 17 N.J.R. 2S70(a).
(b )3 substituted "1984" for "latest".
Amended by R.1986 d.214, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1161(a), 18 N.J.R. 1260(b).
(b )4 deleted "(Reserved)" and added text "is entitled "Fire . . . as
this subchapter."
Amended by R.1992 d.104, effective March 2, 1992.

rooms or more, with any interior exit-ways;
2. Hardware stores and home improvement centers of
3,000 or more but less than 12,000 square feet of gross
floor area.
5:70-2.4B
3. Hotels and motels of four or five stories and which
have 50 or more but fewer than 100 rooms, with any
interior exit-ways.
(j) Type Aj life hazard uses are as follows:
1. (Reserved)
2. Above ground aggregate storage of 5,000 gallons or
more, but less than 50,000 gallons, of Class II or IliA
combustible liquids, or above ground aggregate storage of
more than 660 gallons but less than 10,000 gallons of
Class I flammable liquids.
New Rule, R.1987 d.508, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1680(a), 19 N.J.R. 2266(a).
Subsection (b)-( e) from old section 2.4.
Amended by R.1989 d.556, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2431(a), 21 N.J.R. 3453(a).
Added 4. under (e); K-12 educational buildings.
Amended by R.1991 d.50, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2234(a), 23 N.J.R. 2999(a).
Text at (j)1 deleted.
Amended by R.1992 d.104, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3552(a), 24 N.J.R. 739(a).
Text on school dormitories and guest houses added.
Administrative Correction.
See: N.J.R. April 20, 1992.
Amended by R.1992 d.385, effective October 5, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2654(a), 24 N.J.R. 3519(a).
Hardware store added at (i)2.
Amended by R.1995 d.57, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4254(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.485, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2109(b), 28 N.J.R. 4577(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.501, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3853(a), 28 N.J.R. 4578(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.372, effective November 18, 2002.

1,000 persons.
(i) Type Ci life hazard uses are as follows:
1. Eating and/or drinking establishments with a maxi­
mum permitted occupancy of 1,000 or more persons.
2. Recreation centers, multi-purpose rooms, lecture
halls, art galleries, exhibition halls and similar uses where
persons assemble other than for religious services with a
maximum permitted occupancy of 8,000 or more but
fewer than 12,000 persons.
New Rule, R.1987 d.508, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1680(a), 19 N.J.R. 2266(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.504, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2234(a), 23 N.J.R. 2999(a).
Text at (c)3, (g)3, (h), (i) added; text at (a)2, (c)1, (e)2 and 4, (g)1
deleted.
Amended by R.1997 d.247, effective June 16, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 967(a), 29 N.J.R. 2653(b).
In (f)1, deleted reference to a maximum permitted occupancy of
fewer than 200 persons; and deleted (g)2, relating to places of amuse­
ment.